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DEQ ST ON AND CRDER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section
1146, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its
authority in this natter to a three-nenber panel.

h August 2, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO
Vat t hew Gol dberg issued his attached Decision in this case, in
whi ch he found that Respondent had discrimnatorily di scharged Jose
Slva Lopez in violation of Sections 1153 (c) and 1153 (a) of the
Act. Respondent, General Gounsel, and Charging Party each filed
timely exceptions and a supporting brief.

The Board has consi dered the record and the attached
Cecision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to
affirmthe ALOs rulings, findings and concl usions and to adopt his
recormended order, as nodified herein.

Respondent' s exceptions are based prinarily upon its
di sagreenent wth the ALOs credibility findings and wth the
significance or accuracy of certain findings of fact. A though we

find nothing in the record whi ch woul d warrant



reversal of the ALOs credibility findings, we disagree with

certain of his findings of fact.Y However, we conclude that these
findings do not constitute, either individually or cumil atively,
sufficient basis to reverse his finding of an unfair |abor practice.

V¢ find nerit in the General Counsel's contention that
the ALO s recommended renedi al order should require the nailing,
reading and distribution of the Notice to Enpl oyees, in addition to
the custonary posting of the notice at the Enpl oyer's prem ses.
Therefore, our Oder wll require an appropriate nailing and al so
handi ng a copy of the notice to each enpl oyee i medi ately prior to
a reading thereof to the assenbl ed enpl oyees. V& also find nerit in
the General Counsel 's contention that Respondent shoul d be required
to provide sufficient copies of the Notice to Enpl oyees for
posting, distribution and mailing after translation by the Regi onal
Drector into appropriate | anguages.

CRDER

By authority of Labor Gode Section 1160.3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that the
Respondent, Sacranento Nursery GQowers, Inc. (ki Nursery, Inc.),
its officers, agents, successors and assigns, shall:

1. GCease and desist from

Yv¢ agree, with Respondent that: (1) M. i had checked the
at t endance records before the conversation wth his foreman wherein
it was concluded that M. Lopez shoul d be discharged; (2) there is
no real inconsistency in the statenents of supervisor Linda Duncan
wth regard to the nenorandum of Novenber 10, 1975; and (3)
supervi sor Hanson's conversation wth Lopez concerning the latter's
tardiness did not necessarily take place during- the nonth
precedi ng the di scharge.
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(a) D scouraging menbership of its enpl oyees in the
Uhited FarmWrkers of America, AFL-AQ or any other | abor
organi zation, by discharging or, in any other manner, discrimnating
agai nst any enpl oyee with respect to such enpl oyee's hire, tenure of
enpl oynent or any termor condition of enpl oynent.

(b) In any other manner interfering wth,
restraining or coercing any enpl oyee in the exercise of
rights guaranteed by Section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirmative actions which wll
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Cfer Jose Slva Lopez i medi ate and full
reinstatenent to his forner job, or if that no | onger exists, to a
substantially equival ent one w thout prejudice to his seniority and
other rights and privil eges.

(b) Make Jose S |va Lopez whole for any | oss of pay
by reason of his discrimnatory di scharge on Decenber 22, 1975, from
the date of such discharge to the date on which he is offered
reinstatenent, together wth interest thereon at the rate of 7
percent per annum

(c) Preserve and nmake available to the Board or its
agents, upon request, for examnation and copying, all payroll
records, social security paynment records, tine cards, personnel
records and reports, and other records necessary to anal yze the back
pay due to the foregoi ng naned enpl oyee.

(d) Execute the Notice to Enpl oyees attached

hereto. Uoon its translation by a Board Agent into appropriate
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| anguages, Respondent shal| reproduce sufficient copies in each
| anguage for the purposes set forth hereafter.

(e) Post copies of the attached Notice to
Enpl oyees at tines and places to be determned by the Regi onal
Drector. The notices shall renain posted for 60 days. Respondent
shal | exercise due care to replace any notice which has been altered,
def aced, or renoved.

(f) Mail copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 20 days fromreceipt of this Qder, to
all enpl oyees enpl oyed during the payrol | periods which include the
foll ow ng date: Decenber 22, 1975.

(g) Have the attached Notice distributed and read in
appropri ate | anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of the Respondent
on conpany tine. The distribution and reading, by a representative
of Respondent or a Board Agent, shall be at such tines and pl aces as
are specified by the Regional Drector. Followng the reading, the
Board Agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of
supervi sors and rmanagenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees nay
have concerning the Notice or their rights under the Act. The
Regional Drector shall determne a reasonable rate of conpensation
to be paid by the Respondent to all nonhourly wage enpl oyees to
conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and the question and
answer peri od.

(h) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin
20 days fromthe date of the receipt of this Oder, what steps have
been taken to conply wth it. Uoon request of the Regi onal

Drector, the Respondent shall notify him
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periodically thereafter in witing what further steps have been

taken in conpliance wth this Qder.

Dat ed: Decenber 21, 1977

GRALD A BROM Chai rman

RONALD L. RJ Z, Menber

RCBERT B. HJTCH NSO\ Menber

3 ALRB NO 94



NOT CE TO BMPLOYEES

After a hearing at which all sides had an opportunity to
present evidence and state their positions, the Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Board has found that we have violated the Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Act, and has ordered us to post this notice.

The Act gives enpl oyees the follow ng rights:

(a) To engage in self-organization;

(b) To form join or assist any union;

(c) To bargain collectively through
representatives of their own choosi ng;

(d) To engage in activities together for the
pur pose of col |l ective bargai ning or other
mutual aid or protection;

(e) To refrain fromthe exercise of any such
activities.

VEE WLL NOT di scharge or otherw se di scrimnate agai nst
any enpl oyee because such enpl oyee exerci sed any of such rights.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we
di scrimnated agai nst Jose S |va Lopez by discharging him and has
ordered us to offer himimmed ate reinstatenent to his forner job, or
to a substantially equivalent one, and to reinburse himfor any |oss
of pay he may have suffered because of our discrimnation against him
together with interest as provided in the Board' s QO der.

VE WLL imredi ately notify the said Jose Slva Lopez, if

presently serving in the Acmed Forces of the Lhited Sates, of his

right to reinstatement, upon application after discharge fromthe
Arned For ces.

VE WLL conply wth the Board s Oder.
Cat ed:

SACRAMENTO NURSERY GROMERS, INC. (XK
NURSERY, INC)

(Representati ve) (TitTe)

This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board,
an agency of the Sate of California.

DO NOT REMOVE (R MUTI LATE
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STATE G- CALI FORN A
AR AGULTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the natter of

SACRAMENTO NURSERY  GRONERS,
ING (OK NRSERY, INC),Y

CASE NUMBER 76- CE-5- S
Respondent ,
and

WUN TED FARM WIRKERS (P AMER CA,
AFL-A Q

Charging Party.

TN e e e e e e N N N N N N N N N

Daniel G Sone, Esg., for the General
Gounsel of the Agricultural Labor
Rel ati ons Boar d.

Frederick A Mrgan, of BRONSON BRONSON and
Me KINNON for the Respondent.

YDuring the course of the testinony at the hearing, it becane apparent
that the corporate entity "Cki Nursery, Inc.” was nerely the marketing arm
of the production conmpany, Sacramento Nursery Gowers, Inc., and the two
conpani es were actually separate and distinct legal entities. The
president of Cki Nursery, Inc. is the secretary of Sacranento Nursery
Gowers, Inc.; the president of Sacranento Nursery Gowers, Inc. is the
secretary of Cki Nursery, Inc. The parties stipulated at the hearing that
the name of the Respondent, Sacranento Nursery Qowers, Inc. be
substituted for the original Respondent, (ki Nursery, Inc. wherever the
latter appeared in the original conplaint; that the former and its
attorney had full notice of all natters involved in this proceedi ng; that
nei ther Sacranento Nursery Qowers, Inc. nor its attorney was in any way
prejudiced inits preparation for this case by the originally inaccurate
designation of Cki Nursery, Inc. as the respondent herein; that at all
tinmes nmaterial, the alleged discrimnatee, Jose S lva Lopez, was an
enpl oyee of the Sacramento Nursery Gowers, Inc. and was paid fromt hat
corporation's accounts; and that all natters noted in this conplai nt
i nvol ved al | eged conduct on the part of Sacranmento Nursery QG owers, |nc.
and not Cki Nursery, Inc.



Qurt Ulman, for the Lhited Farm
Wrkers of Arerica, AFL-AQ
Charging Party.

Before: Matthew Gol dberg, Admnistrative Law O ficer

DEAd S ON GF THE ADM N STRATI VE

LAWCFH CER

STATEMENT - THE CASE

O February 6, 1976, the WUhited FarmWrkers of America, AFL-A O
(hereinafter referred to as the "Uhion"), filed an original charge in case
nunber 76-CE-5-S alleging that Cki Nursery (Sacranento Nursery G owers,
Inc.), hereinafter referred to as "Respondent," violated Sections 1153(a)
and (c) of the Act. Based on said charge, a conplaint was issued by the
General (ounsel of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board on March 17, 1977.

The Respondent naned above has filed an answer denying, in
substance, that it coomtted the unfair |abor practices all eged.

A hearing in the matter was noticed for and held on May 17
through May 19, 1977.2 Respondent, the Charging Party, and the
General (ounsel for the Board appeared through their respective counsels or
representatives. Al parties were afforded full opportunity to adduce
evi dence, examne and cross-examne w tnesses, and submt briefs.

Uoon the entire record, fromny observati on of the deneanor of the
W tnesses, and having read and considered the briefs submtted to ne since

the hearing, | nake the follow ng:

2/ (opies of the Charge, the Conplaint and the Notice of Hearing have been
dul y served on Respondent.



FIND NS GF FACT

JUR SO CTI ON GF THE BOARD
1. Respondent is and was at all tines naterial an agricultural
enpl oyer wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act.
2. The Whionis and was at all times naterial a |abor organization

within the neaning of Section 1140.4(f) of the Act. ¥

I
THE ALLEGED UNFAI R LABCR PRACTI CES
A Prelimnary S atenent

The Respondent is engaged in the propagation and sal e of various types
of container plants, and greenhouse products, including "foliage" or house
pl ants, beddi ng plants, ground cover, and "ornanental s" or outdoor plants
utilized for | andscapi ng.

Jose S lva Lopez was an enpl oyee of Respondent for a short perioi in
February 1974, and agai n worked for Respondent from Septenber 1974 until he
was termnated on Decenber 22, 1975. Respondent at that tine stated that
the reason for Lopez’ termnation was "tardi ness and not neeting m ni num
productivity standards..."

Lopez had a general Job classificationin this latter period
al though his duties consisted prinarily of "assenbly pick-up" work, or

pi cking up cartons of potted plants that had been assenbl ed by

3/ The Jurisdictional facts were admtted by Respondent inits
answer .



producti on workers, placing these cartons on a Jeep or wagon, and bringing the
cartons of plants fromthe area where they were assenbl ed to the | oadi ng dock
area where they were to be shipped to custoners. Promtime to tine, Lopez was
assigned briefly to other tasks, including working on the "soil pile," where
enpty pots were filled with soil; general clean-up duties; stapling cartons
together; and working on tables pulling out bad plants, and separating and re-
cycling the soil therefrom Hs work was supervi sed by one John Hanson. Lopez,
inthe words of his fellow enpl oyee, Dennis Johnson, "worked as hard, fast and
efficiently as he could,"” and was, on at |east one occasion, conplinented on
his job performance by supervi sor Ed Kubo.

Lopez testified that he becane interested in | abor organi zations while
enpl oyed by the Respondent in the Summer of 1975, since he was aware that when
the ALRA "cane into effect, we knew we coul d take advantage of it." Initially,
Lopez approached the Retail derks Uhion and obtai ned aut horization cards from
them Soon thereafter, he called a neeting of his fell ow enpl oyees after work
"by the back gate of the nursery." Between twenty-five and forty enpl oyees
attended. Lopez passed out organi zational literature and tried to acquaint his
fellowworkers wth the relative nerits of uni on nenbership and parti ci pation
-- in his words, he "tried to introduce the systemto the peopl e." Lopez
further testified chat supervisors Hanson, Linda Duncan and Catal i na Rono t ook
note of the enpl oyee gat heri ng. However, none of the evi dence presented
denonstrated that any of these individuals was precisely aware of the reason

for the



gathering, or the fact that Lopez had initiated 10.%

At sone point followng this neeting, a M. N kki, a spray operator at
the nursery, informed supervisor Kubo that Lopez had contacted the Retail
derks. Athough Kubo denied that he spoke wth Lopez about the incident (or
could not recall doing so), Lopez testified that Kubo privately discussed the
Retail derks wth him saying that he knew what Lopez was doi ng, that he
wanted himto stop harassi ng and antagoni zing the people, but that ultinately

it made no difference to hi mwhet her the conpany went uni on or not.

B. The August 1975 Conpany Meeti ngs

Shortly follow ng the events noted above, Respondent held a series of
neetings in August of 1975, attended by supervisors and enpl oyees. At the
first of these neetings the entire body of enpl oyees fromthe | ocation where
Lopez worked attended. Representatives were el ected fromanong the rank and
file who woul d participate in snmaller, future neetings on their behal f. As
many of Respondent's enpl oyees cane fromvarying ethnic backgrounds 5/ and

were not able to communi cate In English, it was felt that bi-lingual enpl oyee

4] Lopez" chronol ogy of the events leading up to the termnati on was
sonmewhat confused and i naccurate inlight of the testinony of other wtnesses.
Apart fromthis factor, however, the essential elenents of his testinmony were
substantially corroborated b other enpl oyee wtnesses. As will later be
di scussed, | have found the testinony of Respondent's supervi sors Hanson and
Duncan to be fundanental |y unreliable. Accordingly, whenever their testinony
conflicts wth that of M. Lopez, except in those particulars involving the
date of various events, | have credited Lopez version of a particular |
incident. For exanpl e, enpl oyee Evangel i na Saavedra supported Lopez’ account
of the enpl oyee neeting; Duncan testified that she knew such a neeting was
hel d but she "didn't knowif Jose Lopez was there."

5/ Approxi matel y 30% of Respondent's enpl oyees were Spani sh speaki ng, The
remai nder included workers of Flipino, M etnanese of Korean origins.



representatives coul d transl ate enpl oyee suggesti ons and proposal s and present
themto the Respondent, as well as being able to return to the groups they
represented foll owing the neetings and transl ate the Respondent's proposal s to
the respective, groups.

A group of 10 to 15 enpl oyees of Mexican descent were initially rel uctant
to participate in the conpany neetings. Supervisor Ed Kubo tried to convince
t hese enpl oyees "just to come and listen" to what the conpany had to offer.

Al though when he testified Kubo could not recall whether these workers stated
that they were pro-union, enpl oyee Mary Hlen Perez testified that the group
and Jose Lopez voiced to Kubo at that tinme their preference for union
representati on. However, Lopez assisted Kubo in urging the group's invol verent,
and eventual | y Kubo's point of view prevailed: the Mexican group did actually
participate in the neetings, wth Jose Lopez as their representative and
spokesnan. 6/

The purpose of these neetings was clear: to devel op and i npl enent new
personnel policies and prograns before the effective date of the ALRA or
August 28, 1975. George Sam ki, executive assistant and a supervisor for

Respondent, 7/ testified that Respondent was "concer ned

6/ The testinony concerni ng how Lopez attained status as a representative was
conflicting. Lopez stated that he had been el ected to the position; Kubo,
however, testified that he "appoi nted' Lopes. Gven the fact that all other
enpl oyee representatives were el ected, that the Respondent in a circular to
its enpl oyees distributed at that tine set forth that representatives were to
be el ected to the "Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Conmttee" (see discussion infra), and
that Lopez had been known anong enpl oyees, inferentially, as somewhat of a
| eader as a result of the enpl oyee neeting he initiated sone tine previously,
it isnorelikely that Lopez was in fact elected an' enpl oyee representati ve.

7/ George Sam ki, also known as "George Samt and naned incorrectly in the
conplaint as "George S. ki, Jr." is the son of George S. ki, corporate
secretary of the Respondent.



about the effect of the AURA on the conpany and on the industry”; that it
was felt that there would be a Il ot of unionization; that rather than bei ng
"forced into" inplenenting certain personnel policies, the conpany w shed to
retain as nuch nanagerial discretion as possible and institute its own
program Supervi sor Kubo admtted on cross-examnation that the prinary
pur pose behi nd the changes in enpl oyee wages and benefits introduced by the
Respondent in August 1975, was to "head off the intrusion of unions." Before
natters reached the stage of unionization, Respondent "wanted the workers to
know what the conpany had to offer."

Respondent introduced a set of docunents collectively labeled its
Exhi bit 10 whi ch contai ned summaries or mnutes of the nmeetings which took
pl ace on August 8, August 15 and August 22, 1975.¥ Al so contained in this
exhibit were two circulars given Respondent’s enpl oyees or posted for their
information at sone point prior to the August neetings. nhe of these
circulars inforns enpl oyees of the enactrment and i npending i npl enentation of
the ALRA telling themthey have the right to deci de whether or not to be
represented by the Lhion, and acquainting themwth sone of the negative
aspects of union representation. The other circular introduces "a better

pl an" to Respondent's enpl oyees: a programunder whi ch Respondent’s workers

8/ Respondent represented that the mnutes in no way contai ned all of
the matters discussed at the various neetings or all of the issues which
were resolved therein. Furthernore, the mnutes are only for neetings which
I nvol ved the enpl oyee representatives, and not for those neetings attended
by the entire body of Respondent’'s enpl oyees. It appears fromthe record
(which admttedl ?/ i s sonewhat confusing on this BOI nt? that a nunber of
neetings were held in August which were attended by all of Respondent's
enpl oyees duri ng whi ch wage i ncreases and fringe benefit changes were
di scussed and announced.



el ect their own representatives fromanong the rank and file to
participate in an "Cki Nursery/ SNG [ Sacramento Nursery G owers] Enpl oyee
Rel ations Coomttee" which "wll discuss wth you and your representatives
the sane things we woul d tal k and negotiate wth a union," including
wages, fringe benefits, and working conditions. 9/

According to the mnutes of the August 8 neeting, fifteen separate topics
relating to wages, hours and terns and conditions of enpl oynent were
di scussed. Lopez testified that when he went to this neeting, he was "under
the inpression that the conpany had sonething to offer us." Instead, when he
got there, Supervisor Kubo asked "what did we want."10/ After suggestions were
nade by enpl oyee representatives concerni ng each of the areas under
consi deration and di scussi ons were had w th nanagenent, the neeti ng was
adj ourned to give nanagenent tine to prepare its program

At 3:30 that afternoon a proposal was presented by managenent to the
representatives for distribution to all enpl oyees. Respondent's Exhibit No. 7,
the circul ar enbodyi ng this proposal, outlines the changes to be nade in their
personnel policies, although it omts a reference to a substantial wage
i ncrease whi ch was al so nade part of the program1l/ It sets forth fornalized

procedures and regul ati ons

9/ As the formation of this coomttee took place before the effective date
of the Act, this conduct was not alleged to have been an unfair |abor practice
under Section 1153(b).

10/ Lopez’ recollection and credibility were enhanced by this testinony, as
the mnutes thensel ves corroborate these statenents, to wit: "Representatives
fromthe enpl oyees suggest ed nanagenent views be presented fromthe start,
however, nmanagenent felt a discussion of what the enpl oyees expected shoul d be
heard first." (Respondent's Exh. 10, Mnutes of August 8, 1975 neeting, p. 1)

11/ George Sam ki testified that the majority of enpl oyees in general
| abor job classifications received at that tine a $.90 per hour wage
ihncrease to be added to a base pay rate of between $2.15 and $2. 25 per
our .



applicable to such natters as vacations, paid holidays, sick |eave,
premum pay, seniority, etc. The effective date of the program and wage
I ncreases was August 13, 1975.

The mnutes of the August 15, 1975 neeting reveal that natters relating
to vacations and hol i days, incone tax wthhol ding, |ayoffs, and grievance
commttees, anong other things, were discussed. Lopez testified that at one
of the neetings—he hinself nade a demand concerni ng repair of inadequate
restroora facilities. Ohce again, his testinony is corroborated by the August
15 mnutes, which includes under the headi ng "Requests” the statenent that
"mai nt enance peopl e are checki ng on the pl unbi ng probl ens. "

The mnutes of the August 22 neeting denonstrate that the conpany was
i ndeed concerned about the i mmnent inplenmentation of the ALRA According to
these mnutes, George S. ki, president of Cki Nursery, Inc., and secretary
of Respondent was "present at the installation of the new Agricul atural Labor
Rel ations Board." The nanes of the new Board s nenbers and that of the then
General (ounsel are set forth, along wth brief remarks concerning their
respecti ve backgrounds. There is the representation that "[t]here has been
sone union visitation of nurseries in the Valley and Bay Area.” \Wge
schedul es, enpl oyee handbooks, safety commttees, and sal ary increases were
anong the topi cs al so di scussed at this neeting.

Al though none of the aforenentioned mnutes referred to the fact that a
Lhited FarmVWrkers' contract was distributed to enpl oyees at one of the
neetings, uncontradi cted testinony was presented to that effect, and that the
contract was utilized in order to conpare it with what the Respondent had to

of fer enpl oyees. Lopez testified



that at one of the neetings supervisor Kubo stated that if the union cane in,
the Respondent woul d cl ose down. However, this assertion was not corroborated
by any of the enpl oyee w tnesses and was deni ed by Kubo hi nsel f. Accordingly, I
find that there is insufficient evidence to attribute this statement to

supervi sor Kubo and through himto Respondent, or to substantiate the contention

that the staterment was actual |y nade.

C The oncerted Activities of Enpl oyee Lopez and Respondent's

Know edge Ther eof .

It is undisputed that Jose Lopez was a very vocal and active partici pant
in at least sone of the August neetings outlined above. Each of the w tnesses
who were Respondent's rank and file enpl oyees at that tine —Dennis Johnson, M
E Perez, Bvangelina Saavedra, and Terao Coreneo —attested to that fact as did
supervi sors Kubo, ki and Duncan. At one of the neetings-attended by the entire
conpl enent of Respondent's enpl oyees and supervisors fromthe | ocation where
Lopez worked, Lopez raised the issue of whether the conpany's new programwas to
be nenorialized in a witten contract, or whether it would sinply be enbodied in
an oral agreenent. The issue provoked harsh words on the part of managenent via
Supervi sor Ed Kubo, who, in front of this |arge gathering of enpl oyees |evelled

di sparagi ng renarks at Lopez.12/ As this neeting concl uded, enpl oyee Coreneo

12/ Exactly what Kubo said at that particular tine is unclear, since several
W tnesses presented differing versions of his response. Lopez testified that
after he, Lopez, had asked about a witten contract, Kubo said: "Joe, any
Jackass knows that a verbal agreement woul d hold as nuch weight in court as in
water." Enpl oyee Perez testified that after Lopez asked nmanagenent why they did
not put their-offer down in a witten agreenent, Kubo stated: "Even a jackass
knows a gentlenan's word is worth nore than his signature.” According to
enpl oyee Coreneo, Kubo responded to Lopez’ query by stating that "Any fool
woul d know that a gentl eman' s agreenent coul d be broken at any

10



testified that Supervisor Kubo, after being asked what Lopez was "trying
to prove," stated: "I don't know Jose Lopez is Just an ass -- Just a
troubl emaker.. Jose Lopez doesn't know what he's doi ng. "

Al t hough supervi sors Hanson and ki could not recall whether Lopez nade
any pro-union statenments at the August neetings, enpl oyee Johnson stated that
Lopez, at a full conpany neeting in the presence of nunerous supervisors,
voi ced his personal preference for unions. Enpl oyee Perez essentially
corroborated this testinony.

In addition to Lopez' activities alluded to previously in connection wth
the Retail derks union, he becane i nvol ved with the United Farm\Wrkers
uni on, discussing the union openly with fellow workers during breaks and
before and after work, and |ikew se passing out UPNliterature and
aut hori zation cards. These activities were carried on in full view of various
supervi sors 13/ and took place fromabout the sane tine as the August neetings
up until the tine he was actually termnated i n Decenber, 1975.

Enpl oyee Saavedra testified that in August, 1975 Lopez, she and ot her

enpl oyees participated in a series of neetings held at enpl oyees

12/ (Gontinued) tine. Wich version of Kubo's statenent is credited is of
Iinlegﬁmfummm,sHmeamhcwHesarm@Nyemmvmem inport: it is
evident that Kubo sought to denigrate Lopez in front of his fell ow enpl oyees
and to mnimze the inpact of Lopez' raising a legitinate col | ective
bar gai ni ng i ssue.

13/ Supervi sors Hanson, Duncan and Kubo all deni ed know edge of such
activities, notwthstanding the fact that Lopez and ot her forner enpl oyees
supplied nutual |y corroborative testinony inthis regard. For exanpl e,
enpl oyee Goroneo stated that Lopez' actions took pl ace in areas where workers
and supervisors alike took |unch and coffee breaks. In light of the
credibility resol utions di scussed bel ow whi ch discredit these supervisors
versions of the circunstances |eading up to Lopez' discharge, | find that
t hese supervi sors, and Respondent, had full know edge of Lopez' activities on
behal f of the Uhited Farm \WWrkers.

11



hones. D scussions at the neetings centered on the subject of unionization. A
a nunber of them United Farm\Wrkers organi zers were present. After one of
these neetings, Saavedra was asked by Catalina Rono (stipulated to by one of
Respondent ' s supervi sors) whet her she had had a neeting about the union. Wen
Saavedra responded negatively, Rono stated that if enpl oyees di d have such a
neeting, they could be fired.

At sone point during the course of the August neetings, Supervisor Kubo
renoved Lopez fromhis position as an enpl oyee representative, despite the fact
that Lopez had been elected to the position. Kubo, in his testinony, attenpted
to Justify this action by saying that Lopez constant speaking out at neetings
was preventing effective communi cation, and that certain peopl e conpl ained to
hi mthat Lopez was tal king too nuch and interfering wth their desires to hear
what the conpany had to spy. | find that Lopez' renoval froman elective
position as an enpl oyee spokesnan provi des further evidence of Respondent's
know edge of his union activities: the inference is quite strong that
Respondent did not want Lopez to utilize his representative status at conpany
neetings as a platformon which he could express his pro-union views, gquestion
or oppose Respondent’'s new y fornmul ated personnel policies, and influence the
opi nions of his fel |l ow enpl oyees.

In Septenber 1975, Lopez circulated a petition anmong his fell ow enpl oyees
whi ch requested that Respondent’'s nanagenent alleviate a particular condition
of enpl oyment, nanely a problemw th the unavailability of enpl oyee parking

facilities. This petition, signed by
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Lopez, was presented to Supervisor Kubo (GC Exh. No. 4), and provided
further evidence of Lopez' attenpts to ameliorate certain conditions of
enpl oynent on behal f of his fell owworkers, and of Respondent's

know edge of these actions.

D The "Quota System

As noted previously, the stated reasons for Lopez' discharge were
“tardiness and not neeting mninumproductivity standards.” Mich
testinony at the hearing on the part of Respondent's w tnesses was
devoted to an explication of their particular production quotas and how
these provided an indicia of Lopez’ poor Job performance, thus Justifying
hi s di schar ge.

The origins of Respondent's production quotas were sonewhat uncl ear.
Supervi sor Kubo testified that production standards "have been used since the
work started,” and dated from1959 or 1960. Supervi sor Hanson, however,
stated that he had set certain production quotas, but |ater changed his
testinony to the effect the quotas were al ready in exi stence when he becane a
supervi sor. Supervi sor Duncan testified that although greater efficiency and
productivity were stressed, quotas were not nentioned at the August 1975
neetings. However, Respondent’'s executive assistant George Sam Cki said that
work standards were di scussed at the neetings, as was the establishrment of
enpl oyee- supervi sor commttees for the purposes of devel opi ng such standards.
14/

14/ The mnutes of the August 8, 1975 neeting, Section 15, "Sandard of
work Performance,” substantiate this aspect of (ki's testinony.
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Respondent | ntroduced Exhibit 8B, dated August 19, 1975, which sets forth
by job classification definite production quotas. These quotas, according to
ki, were based on standards which already existed, but which were reviewed and
nodi fied by the enpl oyee-supervisor coomttees. Qiginally drawn up for use at
anot her of Respondent's | ocations, the quotas were to be inplenented at the
| ocati on where Lopez was enpl oyed.

Al t hough supervi sor Hanson testified that he inforned assenbly pick-up
workers of the quotas they were required to neet, both Lopez and Goroneo (who,
| i ke Lopez, worked principally in assenbly pick-up) denied bei ng so i nforned
and did not, in fact, know what their production rate was supposed to be.
Forner enpl oyee Johnson al so testified that when he worked with Lopez he was
not informed of any quota. ki essentially corroborated this testinony by
stating that he coul d not recall whether supervisors announced the standards
set forth in Respondent's Exhibit 8B, or whether the docurment was distributed
to enpl oyees.

Several of Respondent's supervisors testified that the production rate for
all assenbly pick-up work was set at sixty cartons per hour (see al so General
Gounsel Exh. No. 5). However, both Lopez and co-worker Coroneo testified, in
essence, that it would be difficult, if not inpossible, to set a standard rate
for pick-up work, since the size and weight of the cartons which were to be
pi cked up varied greatly. Despite Hanson's sonewhat |ncredi bl e statenent that
a "person coul d | oad heavy cartons just as quickly as others,” it is apparent
that any standard set for pick-up work woul d perforce be dependent on the size

and wei ght of the cartons to be pi cked up.
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This conclusion is reinforced by Respondent’'s Exhibit 8B, which sets a
carton pick-up rate only in reference to one of Respondent's particul ar
products, "P4 Instant Garden."

Furthernore, it becane apparent fromthe testinmony that all pick-up
work on a given day had to be conpleted within that day. If it were not
finished by the nornal quitting tine, workers woul d have to stay late for
that purpose (parenthetically wthout receiving any overtine pay).
Supervi sor Duncan testified that production | evels for assenbly workers
ranged any where fromzero to three to four hundred cartons on an average
day to up to eight hundred cartons on exceedi ngly busy days. Thus, if only
three hundred cartons were actually filled during the course of a nornal
ei ght-hour day, and a pi ck-up worker fulfilled all of his duties that day by
picking up all of those cartons, the worker woul d seemngly not be neeting
his "quota" of sixty cartons per hour or 480 cartons per day, despite the
fact that he was doing all that was required of him 13/

In sumtherefore, while anpl e Justification could be offered for
setting standard productivity rates for assenbly-line types of Jobs w thin
Respondent' s operations, no such rates would or could be relevant to the

type of pick-up work in which Lopez was engaged.

15/ George Sam ki testified that even if all the cartons had been pi cked
up by the end of the day, the assenbly process mght still be nessed up,
since this process had to be related to tine: the |loading work, if not done
properly, would sl ow down the | oadi ng crews since often products were | oaded
Inina particular sequence. (ki further stated that, if for exanple only
240 cartons were assenbl ed on a given day, Lopez would be neeting his
"quota" only if the pickup work were perforned in four hours. This statenent
is somewhat illogical, however. S nce Lopez could only pick-up what had
al ready been assenbled, it is conceivable that if |less than sixty cartons
p(har hour are assenbl ed, nothing that Lopez could do woul d enabl e hi mto meet
the "quota."
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As the quota systemhad little or no neaning vis-a-vis Lopez' principle
duties whil e enpl oyeed by Respondent, his termnation based on his failure to
neet such quotas snmacks of a pretext.

Respondent produced two bookl et s whi ch ostensi bly, were kept for the
purpose of naintaining the production records of particul ar enpl oyees (see
Respondent's Exh. Nos. 3A and 3B). The records were allegedly part of
Respondent' s programto increase worker efficiency and to maintain certain
production rates after wages were rai sed and fringe benefits introduced in
August, 1975. They were also allegedly utilized for the purpose of mnaking
projections of production capabilities. Respondent's wtnesses testified
that despite the institution of a conpany policy in August, 1975 that such
records were to be kept daily by each supervisor for the enpl oyees under his
or her direction, not nany supervisors actually did so. O Novenber 10,
1975, Respondent |ssued a neno re-iterating that policy, and chargi ng
super vi sor Li nda Mbchi zuki (Duncan) 16/ with the overall responsibility of
nmai ntai ning the records (Respondent’'s Exh. Nbo. 4). Respondent's exhibits 3A
and 3B apparently were the result of the efforts of supervisors to conply
w th the conpany directive.

An examnation or these record bookl ets provides insights into the
true nature of the Lopez termnation. Only twelve daily entries for Lopez
appear in supervisor Hanson's record bock (Respondent's Exh. No. 3B) for the
peri od between Novenber 11 and Decenber 22, the date of Lopez’ termnation,

despite the fact that there were twenty-

| 6/ Mbchi zuki was supervi sor Duncan's nai den nane.
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nine working days In this period. 17/ No entries whatsoever appear in
Hanson' s book for Lopez’ production between Novenber 25 and Decenber 22.

Wien the records for Lopez and fell ow pi ck-up worker Coroneo (" Teno")
are examned closely, it appears that a significant nunber of these have
been altered 18/ wth the obvious intent of increasing Coroneo' s output and
decreasing that of Lopez in the event that a conparison mght be nade
bet ween the performances of the two workers engaged in the sanme task.

For exanpl e, on Novenber 11, Goroneo's count for the 8:30-10: 00
A M period was increased from"42" to "142" by inserting a "1" in front
of the four in the nunber. (The nunber "1" is in a different col or ink
than that initially noted.)

h Novenber 12, Goroneo' s count for the period between 8: 3P-12: 00 noon
that day was nodified from143 units to 243 by ineptly inscribing a "2" over
the "1" which appeared originally. This sane practice was fol | oned t he next
day when CGoroneo' s count was changed from"164" to "264,” on Novenber 17
when it was altered from"180" to "280" and on Novenber 18 when the nunber
"158" was changed to "258."

Tine periods stated in Hanson's records were al so nodified wth the

sane obj ect. On Novenber 18, Lopez’ ending tine was obviously

17/ Lopez was apparently absent from work for approximately three and
one-hal f days during this tine.

18/ Bght of the twelve entries in Hanson's bookl et setting forth the

production rates of Lopez and Coroneo have clearly been changed. Wen the
changes were nade, however, is not discernible.
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changed from4:00 P.M to 6:00 P.M, thus increasing the I ength of tine recorded
for the given task, consequently decreasi ng the production rate. The opposite
procedure was followed to i ncrease Goroneo' s rate on Novenber 25, where his
ending tinme appears to have been revised downward from4:00 P.M to 12: 00 noon.
Parenthetically, it should be noted that the records for other workers do not
contain nearly as nmany changes, if they contain any at all. The inference is
quite strong, if not overwhel mng, that the production records have been
deliberately altered in an attenpt to provide further "evidence" of Lopez’
inferior job performance whi ch woul d ostensibly justify his discharge. The
introduction of these records reinforces a contrary theory and | ends added
credence to the conclusion that his termnation on this ground was a pretext.

Li kew se, an inspection of the records nade for enpl oyee Coroneo
buttresses the theory that Lopez was the object of a discrimnatory discharge.
Despite the fact that GCoroneo was engaged in the same or simlar tasks as
Lopez, his perfornance was not nonitored nearly as closely: an overwhel mng
nunber of entries for himare only for a hal f-day period, whereas Lopez’
records were noted for an entire day. Goroneo's work production was not
recorded on those days where Lopez’ name did not appear, even though the out put
of other workers was noted on those days. A though Coroneo was enpl oyed by
Respondent under Hanson's supervision wel | after Lopez was termnated, and
Hanson' s bookl et contains entries up until February 23, 1976, Coroneo's "pi ck-
up" output was recorded only once during the two nonths fol | ow ng Lopez'

termnation. 19/

19/ BEven this record has been nodified. Respondent's supervisors testified
that worker production was often recorded on yellow slips. The information on
the slips was then transferred to the record bookl et. The yellow slip for
February 12, 1976, sets forth "285 cartons" as
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At sone point prior to Lopez' discharge, Lopez and Qoroneo were
instructed to initial each carton which they had pi cked up. The practice
conti nued for several weeks, and then was abandoned and never re-
Instituted. Gstensibly, this nethod was utilized to aid Hanson i n keepi ng
production records. However, one may also infer fromit that Respondent
sought to keep better track of Lopez’ output in order to "set himup" for
his eventual termnation: although Hanson continued to have difficulty
keepi ng production counts, it was only Lopez' pick-up count that seened to
have any inportance, since no pi ck-up worker before or since Lopez has

been responsible for initialling the cartons he has pi cked up.

E The Qedibility of Respondent’'s Wt nesses.

Ref erence has been nade in several sections of this decision to the
i nherent unreliablity of the testinmony presented by a nunber of
Respondent's wtnesses. Snply stated, if the version set forth by these
W tnesses of the circunstances | eading up to Lopez' discharge were
accepted, no violation of the Act could be found. For the follow ng
reasons, it has been decided to discredit najor portions of their
respecti ve testinoni es.

Super vi sor John Hanson, enpl oyed by Respondent for nearly seven
years, appeared to be a reluctant wtness. BEyes cast dowward throughout a

great deal of his testinony, his responses to a | arge

19/ (continued) Coroneo's count for pick-up work between 7:30 and 12: 00.
The bookl et however, contains an entry of "389" for the same period, wth
the 3" 3|88 t he nunber bei ng superinposed over a previously existing two,
e.g., .
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nunber of questions were prefaced by |ong, pregnant pauses as if he were
groping for the right answer. The testinony itself was vacillating and sel f-
contradi ctory in spots, while in others it was contradicted by ot her
testinonial or docunentary evi dence.

Hanson stated that he had been a supervisor wth Respondent for the past
five years, and that throughout that tine he has kept records of each
worker's production output. Yet Hanson was unabl e to produce any such records
ot her than haphazard ones he kept from Novenber 1975 through January and
February 1976. (Respondent's Exh. No. 3B) Hanson further testified that when
he contenpl ated Lopez termnation, he discussed the matter with George Sam
ki, Respondent's executive assistant responsi ble for personnel. A that
tine, he allegedly showed Cki Lopez' recent production counts fromthe
bookl et Hanson kept whi ch included them An examnation of this bookl et
(Respondent’' s Exh. No. 3B) reveal s that Hanson's record keepi ng was sli pshod
at best (despite his testinony denying that he had troubl e keepi ng track of
the work under his supervision), and that as noted above, other than entries
nade for ten days in Novenber 1975, and one day in Decenber 1975, he actual ly
had no reliable records for Lopez’ output for the several weeks imedi ately
precedi ng Lopez ternination.

Wen testifying about the August 1975 neetings, Hanson st at ed,
incredibly, that he did not hear anything at the neetings about the "farm
bill" or unions, that he never heard anything about "Chavez union" in the
context of Respondent's nursery. Yet this was the prine focus of these
neetings, as previously discussed. Hanson later vacillated fromthis

position and admtted that Respondent expl ai ned
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at these neetings that enpl oyee wages were bei ng i ncreased i n August
1975 "because of a bill being passed,” "about the UPW whi ch "nust be sone
kind of union," and that the Respondent's spokesnman at the neetings were
"goi ng back and forth checki ng each side out," the "UPW being the "other
side.”

Wil e testifying about Lopez' Job perfornmance imediately prior to
Lopez ternmination, Hanson stated that Lopez was "gone about one week in
Decenber” and failed to report his absence to him Respondent's own
personnel records belie this statenent, as their Exhibit 15, garnered from
such records, shows that Lopez actually did notify Respondent of his
Decenber il ness.

Furthernmore, in Respondent's Exhibit No. 7 listing fringe benefits and
personnel policies effective August 13, 1975, Section 6d, it states:

" Enpl oyees who do not report for the regul ar schedul ed work for three days
w thout an approval in witing fromyour supervisor and/or your notification
of illness to the office, wll be termnated as a voluntary quit..." If
Lopez had in fact failed to notify anyone of the week-long ill ness, as
Hanson testified, surely his termnation coul d have been ostensibly
Justified for violating a stated conpany rule. No such Justification was
preferred by Respondent.

In his discussions of production standards, Hanson originally

testified that he hinself had set the quotas "four years ago,"” that "no
producti on standard was set up by his superiors,” and that "no supervisor
told himto make quotas up." Later in his testinony, Hanson stated that

there were quotas extant before he becane a supervisor and that he did not

nake up the quotas for assenbly
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pi ck-up work. Additionally, Respondent’'s own w tness, Supervisor Kubo,
testified that production standards had been used since the inception of
Resondent' s operations, and that fornalized quotas were set in "1959 or
' 60. "

Snmlarly, the testinony of Supervisor Duncan was narked by
i nconsi stenci es and contradi ctions. For exanple, Ms. Duncan's recol | ection of
the August 1975 conpany neetings was sonewhat selective. A though she stated
that she "didn't hear everything that was said" there and she "wasn't payi ng
attention," she did recall that when the wage i ncrease was announced, George
S i stated that the conpany wanted to keep pace with the rest of the world;
better record keeping and greater production efficiency were stressed; the
i mpact of the farmlabor bill was expl ained, as were the particulars of the
"access rule" (which parenthetically, Duncan was abl e to paraphrase on the.

w tness stand). Duncan testified that Lopez was "al ways tal king" during the
neetings, yet she could not renenber anything that he said.

Duncan further testified that during the two weeks or so prior to his
termnation, Lopez was working in her departnent and she was able .to nonitor
Lopez' performance cl osely since she "didn't have nuch to do on those days."
Yet at another point in her testinony, Duncan stated that this period was a
"busy tine" for Respondent. Despite her statenent that she was "able to count
every carton Lopez picked up" and that she was charged with the
responsi bility of maintaining production records, during the entire period in

question she nade only two entries in her records, on Decenber 11 and
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Decenber 15, setting forth Lopez' output (see Respondent's Exh. No. 3A).
Wen questioned about this randomrecord keepi ng, Duncan first testified
that it was her responsibility to "see that [production] records were
accunul ated every day and re-recorded I n her books." Yet, in barely the next
sentence, she stated that because Lopez was technical |y under Hanson's
supervi sion, not here, when Lopez worked in her departnent, it was Hanson's
responsibility to count Lopez' production.

S mlarly, when examned about the origins of Respondent's Exhibit No.
4, a neno dated Novenber 10, 1975, charging Duncan with the responsibility
of keepi ng production records, Duncan initially stated that she prepared the
neno. Then al nost within the same breath, she said that she did not "know
who wote it." During a subsequent voir dire, Duncan agai n contradicted
herself and admtted that she wote the rough draft of the neno.

A ven the above sanpling of the testinony of supervisors Hanson and
Duncan, their obvious bias in favor of Respondent, and their general
deneanor while testifying, where these w tnesses have presented testinony
which differs fromthat of other w tnesses, | have chosen to treat the
statenents of the latter as nore credible, and have resol ved any fact ual

conflicts counter to the versions supplied by Hanson and Duncan.

F. The D scharge

In late Novenber of 1975, Lopez was assigned by Hanson to wor k under
the direction of supervisor Duncan for several weeks. It becane his function
to performpick-up duties solely fromthe output of Duncan's production

crew
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Hanson and Duncan both testified that during this period Lopez was
not performng adequately. Duncan stated that at that tinme she was able to
observe Lopez' performance fairly carefully, and that she was havi ng
recurrent problens wth Lopez’ work: cartons whi ch shoul d have been renoved
by himand brought to the | oadi ng dock were continual |y stacking up, thus
restricting the work area and efficiency of her production crew A tines
she was unabl e to | ocate Lopez or she found himin areas where he was not
supposed to be. These conpl aints were al |l egedly conveyed by Duncan to
Hanson.

Despite these representati ons by Duncan, only two entries actual ly appear
i n her production record books for Lopez' output. If Lopez was indeed sl acking
off during this tine, and Duncan was watching himclosely as she testified,
then nore extensive records could easily have been entered in the books to
provi de concrete support for Respondent’'s contentions. G ven the
untrustworthi ness of this wtness testinony as di scussed above, and the
statenents of enployee witness to the effect that during his tenure Lopez
wor ked at the sane pace as his fell owworkers, | find that there is a strong
Inference that if nore extensive records had been kept they woul d excul pat e
Lopez and contradi ct supervi sor Duncan's assertion that Lopez was, in effect,
"goofing off."

As noted previously, actual "quotas" had little relavence to the type of
wor k Lopez was doi ng. Both of the entries nade by Duncan indicate that Lopez
worked up until the normal quitting time, or approxinately 4:15 P.M S nce he
did not stay late on those occasions, he did all the pick-up work he was then
required to do, bringing the entire output of Duncan's crewto the | oadi ng

dock
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wthin the nornal eight-hour work day. If Lopez were in fact slacking off on
those two days, he would necessarily have taken nore than eight hours to
conpl ete his work.

Furthernore, one of the Lopez entries, that for Decenber 11, appears to
be extrenely suspect. It and the two entries for other workers which
i mredi ately precede it are the only ones in Duncan's bookl et whi ch are nade
in pencil. The pencil entries for Decenber 9 and Decenber 4 for enpl oyees
other than Lopez give entirely different production counts for those workers
than the ball pen entries made on the |ines above for the sane dates. The
total production count stated for Lopez on Decenber 11 in Duncan's bookl et
(368) differs fromthe production count for that day set forth on the
warning slip given Lopez dated Decenber 15 (418) (G C Exh. #5).

The warning slip itself was allegedly the result of a discussion
bet ween super vi sors Duncan and Hanson wherei n Duncan re-iterated her
probl ens with Lopez and the two concurred on this as an appropriate course
of action. Lopez had not received any witten warnings prior to this tine,
although he testified that after one of the August neetings he was Arally
repri manded by Hanson to "speed it up" or he woul d be termnated. 20/

The essence of this warning slip does not bear up under close
scrutiny. As noted above, the production count stated for Decenber 11 on the

slipdiffers fromthat recorded in Duncan's booklet. It also

20/ Hanson testified that this oral warning was conveyed to Lopez in
Novenber 1975. dven the credibility resolutions outlined previously, I
credit Lopez' testinony in this regard. The assertion that Lopez was warned
of a possible termnation after one of the August neetings at whi ch he was
exceedi ngly vocal |ends added support to the General Counsel's position that
Lopez was viewed by Respondent as a threat and his di scharge was
discrimnatory and cane about as a result of his concerted activities.
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appears fromthe bookl et entry that Lopez was engaged in pick-up work for only
six and one-hal f hours on Decenber 11, and not the eight hours noted on the
slip. Likew se, the counts stated on the slip for Novenber 24 and Novenber 25
for eight and eight and one-hal f hours work, respectively, are somewhat
m sl eadi ng: they do not take Lopez |unch hour and break times into account,
whi ch woul d effectively reduce the tine actual ly worked at |east one hour and
bring himnore nearly wthin the so-called "quota" of sixty cartons per hour.

The slip contains the |anguage: "nly one warning is issued. If work
does not inprove you will be termnated.” The fact that the informati on set
forth on the slip is inaccurate and suspect provides additional evidence that
Lopez was, by Decenber 15, 1975, being set up for his i mmnent discharge. 21/

The day followng his receipt of the warning slip, Lopes went to see
supervi sor Kubo about the matter. He conpl ai ned that he was having troubl e
wor ki ng with Duncan, that she was always pointing her finger at him and that
he would like to be transferred. Duncan al so participated in the di scussion.
Kubo stated that he al so then warned Lopez about his tardi ness and absent eei sm
but Lopez denied that any nention was made of this. | credit Lopez' version of
this neeting.

In any event, Kubo apparently attenpted to alleviate the situation by
transferring Lopez fromDuncan's departnent to the "soil pile." Wtnesses
stated that "soil pile" work was exceedi ngly nore strenuous than pi ck-up work

Lopez testified that at sone point in Decenber of

21/ On that date, also fromthe entries which were nade in Duncan's bookl et
it is apparent that she was scrutinizing Lopes’ work extrenely carefully,
nmaki ng notes every hal f hour concerning his work. No other enpl oyees, accordi ng
to the records, were watched nearly as closely. This fact al so | ends support to
the theory that Lopez was by this tine being set up for termnation.
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1975 hi s back began to bother him and foll ow ng the conference wth Kubo on
Decenber 16, he took a nunber of days off after reporting in sick, when he
returned to work on Decenber 22 and was assigned to the soil pile, Lopez
testified that supervisor Hanson kept checking on him remnding hi mof what
the quota was for soil pile work. Lopez felt at that tine he was "pretty sure
[he] didn't nmake the quota,” but he "kept on working at a steady pace."”

George Sam ki testified that Hanson consulted hi mthat day
concer ni ng whet her or not Lopez shoul d be termnated. Hanson was al | egedl y
asked what Lopez’ counts were and what they were supposed to be. 22/ After
receiving this infornation fromHanson, it was mutual | y deci ded that Lopez
shoul d be term nat ed.

Followi ng this conference, ki hinself inforned Lopez about the
production quota, and that Respondent was "going to have to et himgo."
Lopez’ dismssal was indeed precipitous: when he inquired of Cki when he woul d
be termnated, (ki stated "today...right now.." Lopez was then instructed to
get his tine card, punch out, and | eave Respondent's prem ses i medi ately.

The termnation slip Lopez recei ved from Respondent was witten the day
follow ng his discharge. In addition to citing Lopez’ failure to neet mni num
production standards, it sets forth "tardiness" as a reason for the dismssal,
and states: "previous warning given for | ow productivity and tardiness."
(Respondent's Exh. No. 16.) A though ki testified that he inforned Lopez
oral ly when he was discharged that the reasons for the termnation were Lopez'

absences, tardi ness, and

22/ As noted above, Hanson stated that he showed (ki Lopez' production
counts which were recorded in his booklet (Respondent's Exh. No. 3A). The
records thensel ves proved to be suspect as well as sporadic. Hanson actual |y
had no records in his booklet for Lopez' work for the period between Novenber
25 and the date Lopez was di schar ged.
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failure to neet production standards, Lopez denied that he was ever reprinanded
for any deficiencies in his attendance or punctuality, either on the date of his
termnation or previously. 23/ The witten warning slip dated Decenber 15 nakss
no nmention of these alleged shortcomngs. In addition, it appears fromthe
testinonies of both (ki and Hanson that nothing other than Lopes' failure to
neet his quotas was discussed during their conference outlined above. A though
(ki stated that he checked Lopez' attendance and tardi ness records, it appears
that he did so after the decision to termnate Lopez had al ready been nade.
Lopez was absent for a total of eight days in Cctober, 1975, allegedly
w thout notifying Respondent, (see Respondent's Exh. No. 15) This all eged
failure to notify was in violation of a stated conpany rul e (see Respondent's
Exh. No. 7), and coul d have furni shed a possible ground for his discharge at
that tinme. However, since Lopez had not been previously warned about possibly
l osing his Job due to these absences w thout notification, it nmay be inferred
that this conduct was condoned by Respondent. From Qctober 24, 2975 until the
date of his termnation, other than for an excused illness in Decenber, Lopez
had been absent only once.
Li kew se, Lopez was not late for work at all in Novenber,. 1975, Hs
tardi ness record for Decenber was no worse than his tardi ness records for
June, July, August and Cctober of 1975. Respondent apparently did not see
fit toreprimand himfor his tardiness in these nonths, therefore, by

I nf er ence condoni ng such conduct.

27/ Supervisors Kubo and Hanson said that they had mentioned these probl ens
to Lopez at |east on one occasi on. However, given Kubo' s bias and Hanson' s
general lack of credibility, | credit Lopez’ testinmony concerning this issue,
particularly when it |Is considered that his attendance and tardi ness probl ens
y\e][e )condoned for at least six nonths prior to his discharge (see di scussion
infra).
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11
QONCLLS ONS GF LAW

A Respondent’'s Anti-Uhion Mtivation
A discharge which is discrimnatory and which tends to encourage or
di scourage participation in concerted activities by definition violates

81153(c) of the Act. See, e.g., Tex-CGal Land Managenent, Inc., 3AL.RB

No. 14 (1977). Generally speaking, in order for a discharge to constitute a
violation of theAct in cases where, as here, a "substantial business
justification for the conduct” has been offered by a Respondent, it nust be
shown that the actual notive behind the termnation was the anti-union
attitude of an enpl oyer and the di scouragenent of participation in concerted
activities. NL.RB v. Geat Dane Trailers, Inc., 38 US 26 (1967); cf.
NLRB v. Bie Resistor Gorp., 373 US 221, 233 (1963). Despite the

denials on the part of several of Respondent's wtnesses that they were
unavar e that Lopez was distributi ng UFWorgani zational literature and

aut hori zation cards, or that he ever stated to themdirectly his pro-union
attitudes, Lopez' outspokenness at conpany neetings, the neeting he
initiated in Respondent’'s parking lot, his credited testinony that he voi ced
a preference for unionization to various supervisors, the “parking" petition
he circul ated anong fel | ow enpl oyees and presented to Respondent, and the
inference that can reasonably be drawn fromthe size of Respondent's

operations (see, e.g., NL RB v. Md-Sate Sportswear, 412 P. 2d 537 (C A

5, 1969)), all Indicate that Respondent had know edge of Lopez concerted
activities.
Mndful of the difficulty in establishing the actual notive for the

Lopez di scharge via direct evidence, circunstantial evidence
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presented herein anply supports a finding of Respondent's union ani nus from
which a finding of unlawful notivation for the Lopez di scharge can | ogically be

inferred. 24/ (ef. Shattuck Denn Mning Corp. v. NL RB., 362 P 2d. 466, 470

(CA 9, 1966)) The obvious reason for its granting substantial wage increases
and fringe benefits precipitously before the operative date of the AL RA was
to "head off the intrusion of unions." 25 Respondent al so sought to establish
through its "enpl oyee coomttees” what was, in effect, a "conpany union," which
it could easily domnate (as denonstrated by the rmanner in which the vocal
Lopez was renoved fromsuch a coomttee), and not have to be concerned with the
demands of a properly constituted | abor organi zation. Quite clearly, Respondent
had, in August of 1975, enbarked on a program which was notivated by a
definite concern to insulate its enpl oyees fromany potential organizational
efforts and to nip in the bud their nanifest nascent desires for organization.
The statenents by several of Respondent's supervisors that it w shed to
establish and mai ntain a "pro-conpany” rather than an "anti-union" position in

instituting the August 1975

247 Supervisor Rono's statenent to the effect that certain of
Respondent ' s enpl oyees could | ose their jobs as a result of their attending
uni on nmeetings was the only direct evidence presented of Respondent's anti -
union attitudes.

25/ Supervisors (ki and Duncan attenpted to establish that Respondent had
al ways nai ntai ned a "progressive" stance wth regard to | abor rel ations, and
that the August 1975 personnel policy changes were in keeping wth their
phi | osophy. However, the evidence, both testinonial and docunentary
(Respondent s Exh. No, 2A) denonstrates that prior to these wage increases,
Respondent ' s enpl oyees were paid at mni numwage | evel s, often working el even
or twel ve days and averagi ng ten hours per day wthin a two week peri od,

w thout being paid any overtine or premumpay. These facts belie any
pr ot es'gjI ations of the "progressive-ness" of Respondent's |abor relations
attitudes.
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personnel policy changes is plainly contradicted by the fact that it was not
until the immnent inplenentation of the AL . RA and the spectre of enpl oyee
organi zation | ooned | arge that Respondent saw fit to rai se wages and
pronul gate fringe benefits and other personnel prograns. 26/

"The fact that the explanation of the discharge offered by the Respondent
did not stand up under scrutiny” (NL.RB. v. Bird Machinery Go., 161 P. 2d.

589 (C A 1, 1947)) lends added support to the position that the stated
reasons for the Lopez di scharge were pretextual, and the termnati on was
actual ly notivated by Respondent’'s anti-union attitudes. Respondent's urging
of the quota systemas the prine rationale for the termnation, when closely
examned, appears to be a fairly transparent pretext. "Pick-up" work of the
type whi ch Lopez had usual |y perforned was not susceptibl e of rate neasurenent
on a strict hourly basis: as the sizes and wei ghts of cartons varied, the
speed by which they coul d be | oaded al so perforce varied. Additionally, the
pi ck-up rate was directly related to production output, as only those cartons
whi ch had been fully assenbl ed coul d be transferred by Lopez to the | oadi ng
area. |f the production rate per hour was |ess than Lopez so-called "quota,"
it would be inpossible for himto neet it, even-working "as fast and
efficiently as he could." The "counts" discussed by Hanson and ki prior to
Lopez ternination thus had little relavence as an indicia of Lopez’ job

per f or nance,

26/ A though Respondent's pre-Act conduct cannot be utilized as the basis
for possible violations of the Act, such conduct can be consi dered as evi dence
of Respondent’'s notives in subsequent situations. See Bryan Manufacturing Qo.
v. NL.RB, 362 US 411 (1960).
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particularly in light of the fact that such counts were, for the nost part,
non-exi stent for the several weeks immedi ately prior to the discharge, as
wel | as being unreliable and suspect due to their not-so-subtle alteration.
That Respondent saw fit to nmake extensive alterations on Lopez' production
records | ands added support to the contention that the Lopez di scharge was
unl awful | y noti vat ed.

Li kew se, the addition of "tardiness" as a justification for the Lopez
di scharge after the discharge was a fait acconpli provides further-evidence, by
i nference, of Respondent's union aninus (see, e.g., Godyear Tire and Rubber

(., 197 NLRB 666, 80 LRRM 1701 (1972)), as Respondent suspiciously shifted from

its original position of "failure to neet mni numproductivity standards” as the
prime factor in Lopez' termnation. Further support for this contenti on can be
garnered by the fact that Lopez' tardiness was in effect condoned for the six
nont hs precedi ng his di scharge (see Hackett Precision (o., 190 NLRB 408, 77 LRRM
1230) .

B. The Dscrimnatory Nature of the D scharge

Fromthe evidence presented it is apparent that once Lopez had becone
I nvol ved in concerted activities he was designated for disparate treatnent by
Respondent whi ch woul d eventuate in his termnation. The natural and foreseeabl e
consequences of such discrimnation, when applied to a known uni on adherant such
as Lopez woul d be to di scourage uni on nenbership, thus naking out the essence of

a violation of 81153 of the Act (see Radio Gficers Lhionv. NL. RB., 347 US

17, at pp. 44-45 (1954)). Beginning wth Kubo's singling himout as a "jackass"

and a "troubl emaker” in August of 1975, and renoving
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hi mas an enpl oyee representative, Respondent's supervisors enbarked on a
programto treat Lopez altogether differently than his fell ow enpl oyees and
in so doing sought to "set himup" for termnation, ostensibly for business
reasons.

Respondent' s production records anply denonstrate the discrimnatory
treatnent accorded Lopez. Onhly those records which ostensibly and in the nain
showed Lopez' sub-par perfornance were set down in the record bookl et s.
Despite a conpany directive to maintain the daily production counts of each
wor ker, several weeks' worth of Lopez' perfornance rates, including records
for his production for the weeks i mmedi ately preceding his termnation were
conspi cuously absent fromthe record booklets. It was in this period that
Respondent al | egedly experienced its greatest difficulties wth Lopez'
per f or nance.

Lopez' work performance was subject to far nore intensive scrutiny than
was that of his fellow pick-up worker, Coroneo. By Decenber 15, 1975,
Super vi sor Duncan had seen fit to note his output and whereabouts at half-
hour intervals.

Gonvi nci ng evi dence of discrimnation vis-a-vis enpl oyee Lopez is
nmani fested in the apparent alteration of Lopez’ production records, wth the
object of mnimzing his output rate and maxi mzing that of enpl oyee CGoroneo
to create an adverse inpression of Lopez' performance in the event that a
conpari son mght be nade between himand Goroneo. This disparate handling of
Lopez' tenure is al so shown by the lack of any production records for enpl oyee
Gor oneo where none appeared for Lopez during the period precedi ng Lopez'

di scharge, and the |ack of any pick-up records, save one, in the two nonths
whi ch foll oned the discharge. The inference is quite strong, if not

| nescapabl e, that
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the records thensel ves concerning Jose Lopez were kept primarily to provide an
ostensible rationale for his termnation. Once that end was reached, the

i nportance of maintaini ng such records di mni shed consi derably, and was
abandoned al t oget her by Hanson two nonths after Lopez was di schar ged.

In an attenpt to denonstrate that the Lopez di scharge was not
discrimnatory, Respondent introduced two exhi bits consisting of personnel
records, chosen at random for previous enpl oyees who had been termnated for
"inability to neet production standards" or for "poor attendance or excessive
tardi ness" (Respondent’'s Exh. Nos. 11 and 12). Careful scrutiny of these
records supports a contrary result, that Lopez was in fact the object of
discrimnation. None of the enpl oyees discharged for "inability to neet
production standards" were assenbly pi ck-up workers |ike Lopez, and none had
wor ked under the supervision of John Hanson (see Respondent's Exh. 11).
the five "sanpl es” of enpl oyees di scharged for "poor attendance or excessive
tardi ness,” none were discharged solely for "tardiness": four of the five
were termnated for irregul ar attendance or absence w thout notification; the
renai ni ng wor ker was di scharged for "excessive absence" as wel | as tardiness
"W thout notifying the office or superiors."” (See Respondent's Ehx. No. 12.)
27/

Admttedly, on the |ast day of his enpl oynent, Lopes did not neet the
production standard for the soil pile work to which he was assigned. 28/ It

shoul d be kept in mnd, however, that Lopez' absence

27/ Notably, Lopez was not discharged for excessive absenteei sm
28/ Soil pile work involving the filling of particular size pots, being of a

production or assenbly-line nature, was susceptible of neasurenent and a
desi gnat ed quot a.
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fromwork for the several days |mmedi ately precedi ng his di scharge was for
an authorized illness which, barring Lopez’ full recovery, would naturally
have effected his work performance, particularly at a task whi ch was nore
strenuous than pick-up work. dven the strong inference that Lopez'
di scharge had by this tine been pre-ordai ned, his sub-par perfornance for
approxi nately five and one-hal f hours on that day cannot supply the sole or
additional Justification for his termnation, particularly when it is
consi dered that such perfornance was in sone sense expl ai nabl e. 29/
Therefore, it Is concluded that Jose S |va Lopez was discrimnatorily
di scharged fromenpl oynent wth Respondent in violation of Sections 1153(a)
and 1153(c) of the Act. See Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., supra, Mggi o-
Tostado, Inc., 3 AL RB No. 33 (1977).

29/ The allegation in the original conplaint and argued by the General
Qounsel In his brief that Lopez was on Decenber 22, 1975, the subject of a
discrimnatory denotion in violation of the Act by being assigned to soil
pile work, even if successfully established, is considered de mnims in
light of the renedy provided herein for Lopez’ discrimnatory discharge.
Lopez had performed soil pile work fromtine to tinme throughout his tenure
wth Respondent; his assignment to the soil pile was arguably the result of
hi s conpl ai nts regardi ng worki ng under Duncan's supervi sion and his request
to Kubo to transfer to another departnent; and the assignnent itself was not
| engthy or permanent, given the fact that Lopez worked at the task for only
five and one-hal f hours before bei ng term nat ed.
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IV
RECOMVENDED CRDER

Havi ng found that Respondent violated Sections 1153(a) and (c) of the
Act in discharging enpl oyee Jose S lva Lopez, 30/ | recommend that the
Board issue the foll ow ng order:

Sacranento Nursery Qowers, Inc., its officers, agents,
successors and assi gns shal |l :

1. GCease and desist from

(a) DO scouragi ng nenbership of its enployees in the Lhited Farm
Vorkers of Anerica, AFL-A Q or any other |abor organization, by
di scharging or, in any other manner, discrimnating agai nst any enpl oyee
w th respect to such enployee's hire, tenure, enploynent or any termor
condi tion of enpl oynent .

(b) I'n any other nanner interfering wth, restraining or
coerci ng any enpl oyee in the exercise of rights guaranteed by Section
1152 of the Act.

2. Take the following affirnati ve actions which, | find, wll effectuate
the policies of the Act:

(a) Gfer Jose S lva Lopez immediate and full reinstatenent to his
forner job, or if that no longer exists, to a substantially equival ent
one wthout prejudice to his seniority and other rights and privil eges;

(b) Make Jose S |va Lopez whole for any | oss of pay by reason of
his discrimnatory di scharge, dated Decenber 22, 1975, fromthe date of

such discharge to the date on which he is

35/ A discharge in violation of 81153(c) of the Act clearly restrains and
coerces enployees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in 1152, thus
giving rise to a derivative violation of $1153(a) of the Act. See Morris, The
Devel opi ng Labor Law, p.66 (1971), citing 3NL.RB. Annual Report 5.2 (1939).
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offered reinstatenent, together wth interest conpiled at the
current |legal rate;

(c) Post in conspicuous places at Respondent's pl ace of business in
Sacranento, CGalifornia, including all places there where notices to
enpl oyees are custorarily posted, copies of the attached notice narked
" Appendi x"; Copies of the said notice, in Spanish, English and any ot her
| anguage spoken b at |east ten percent of Respondent's enpl oyees, 31/ to
be furni shed by the appropriate Regional Drector of the Agricultural
Labor Rel ations Board, shall, after being duly signed by an authorized
representative of Respondent, be posted by it imedi ately upon recei pt
thereof and maintained by it for sixty consecutive days .thereafter in
such conspi cuous pl aces. Reasonabl e steps shall be taken by said
Respondent to insure that said notice is not covered, altered or defaced
by any other nmaterial.

(d) Notify the appropriate Regional Drector, inwiting, wthin
twenty days fromthe date of the receipt of this order, what steps have

been taken to conply herew th.

Vel T New (oI aber g
Admnistrati ve Lawof fi cer

31/ Wthin five days after this Recommended O der becones final,
Respondent shall furnish to the Board appropriate data concerning the
ethni c conposition of its work force.
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APPENDI X
NOT CE TO BMPLOYEES

Posted by Order of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, An Agency
of the State of CGalifornia

After a hearing at which all sides had an opportunity to present evi dence
and state their positions, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has found
that we have violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and has ordered us
to post this notice.

The Act gives enpl oyees the follow ng rights:

To engage in sel f-organi zati on;

To form join or assist any union;

To bargain col | ectively through representatives of their
own choosi ng;

To engage in activities together for the purpose of collective
bargai ning or other nutual aid or protection;

To refrain fromthe exercise of any such activities.

VE WLL NOTI di scharge or otherw se discri mnate agai nst any
enpl oyee because such enpl oyee exerci sed any of such rights.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we di scrimnated
agai nst JCGBE S LVA LCPEZ by discharging him and has ordered us to offer him
i medi ate reinstatenent to his fornmer job, and to reinburse himfor any | oss
of pay he may have suffered because of our discrimnation against him
together with interest as provided in the Board' s QO der.

VE WLL conply wth the Board s Oder.
SACRAMENTO NURSERY CROMERS, | NC

Dat ed: By

(Representati ve) (Nitle)

VE WLL imredi ately notify the said JCBE SILVA LQPEZ, if presently
serving in the Arned Forces. of the Lhited:. States, of his right to
rei nstatenent, upon application after his discharge fromthe Armed Forces, in
accordance wth the Selective Service Act and the Universal Mlitary Traini ng
and Service Act.

THS IS AN GFH A AL NOTI CGE AND MUST NOT' BE DEFACED BY ANYONE

This notice rmust renain posted for sixty (60) consecutive days fromthe
date of posting and nust not be altered, defaced, or covered by any ot her
nmaterial . Any questions concerning this notice or conpliance wth its
provisions nmay be directed to the Board's (Ofice, 915 Capitol Mall, 3rd H oor,
Sacramento, California 95814. Tel ephone nunber: (916) 322-4612
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